By: Rodriguez H.R. No. 429

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Throughout its history, the Texas Association of 2 Mexican American Chambers of Commerce (TAMACC) Educational
- 3 Development Foundation has been a source of support and inspiration
- 4 to many aspiring young professionals across the Lone Star State;
- 5 and
- 6 WHEREAS, Established in 1989, the TAMACC Educational
- 7 Development Foundation has been a force for positive change by
- 8 encouraging educational and professional development of the
- 9 Hispanic community in Texas; and
- 10 WHEREAS, The current members of the foundation's board of
- 11 directors, including Paula Mendoza, Sally Velasquez, Manuel
- 12 Escontrias, Sandi Garza, Ricardo Calderon, Louis Reyes, and Jaime
- 13 Chahin, have worked tirelessly to fulfill the organization's worthy
- 14 goals of awarding scholarships, providing leadership training, and
- 15 promoting Hispanic cultural arts and heritage, as well as the free
- 16 enterprise system; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Among the TAMACC Educational Development
- 18 Foundation's future plans are two major media projects, a
- 19 television show, "The Hispanic Marketplace," and a radio program,
- "The Latino Century Show," both of which should reach fruition in
- 21 2003; and
- WHEREAS, By providing motivated individuals in the Hispanic
- 23 business community with information and expertise that greatly
- 24 enhance their opportunity for success, the TAMACC Educational

H.R. No. 429

- 1 Development Foundation is performing a significant public service
- 2 that is truly worthy of special legislative recognition; now,
- 3 therefore, be it
- 4 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 78th Texas
- 5 Legislature hereby commend the Texas Association of Mexican
- 6 American Chambers of Commerce Educational Development Foundation
- 7 on its notable contributions to our state's prosperity and extend
- 8 to all those associated with the foundation sincere best wishes for
- 9 continued success; and, be it further
- 10 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 11 prepared for the foundation as an expression of high regard by the
- 12 Texas House of Representatives.